
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 M. Pearson  

CLERK TO THE AUTHORITY 
 

 To: The Chair and Members of the Audit & 
Governance Committee 
 
(see below) 

SERVICE HEADQUARTERS 
THE KNOWLE 
CLYST ST GEORGE 
EXETER 
DEVON 
EX3 0NW 
 

 

 Your ref :  Date : 20 October 2021 Telephone : 01392 872200 
 Our ref : AGC/MP/SS Please ask for : Sam Sharman Fax : 01392 872300 

 Website : www.dsfire.gov.uk Email : ssharman@dsfire.gov.uk  Direct Telephone : 01392 872393 

 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 
 

Thursday, 28th October, 2021 
 
A meeting of the Audit & Governance Committee will be held on the above date, 
commencing at 11.00 am in The Committee Rooms, Somerset House, Devon & 
Somerset Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Clyst St George, Exeter to 
consider the following matters. 
 
 
 M. Pearson  

Clerk to the Authority 
 

A G E N D A 
 

PLEASE REFER TO THE NOTES AT THE END OF THE AGENDA LISTING 
SHEETS 

 
 
1 Apologies   

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 

 of the previous meeting held on 30 July 2021 attached. 
 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 Items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency. 
 



PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE 
 
4 Internal Audit Progress Report 2021-22 - Quarter 2 (Pages 7 - 16) 

 Report of the Director of Governance & Digital Services (AGC/21/6) attached. 
 

5 Corporate Risk Register (Pages 17 - 32) 

 Report of the Director of Governance & Digital Services (AGC/21/7) attached. 
 

6 Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority Financial Statements 2020-21 
(Pages 33 - 36) 

 Report of the Director of Finance & Resourcing (Treasurer) (AGC/21/8) attached. 
 

 a Audit Findings for the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority 2020-21  
(Pages 37 - 74) 

  The Audit Findings for the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority is a 
document prepared by Grant Thornton, the Authority’s External Auditor. The 
document sets out the external audit findings and opinion on the Authority’s 
Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2020.  
 
The Committee considered an initial Audit Findings document at its meeting 
held on 30 July 2021, however, it was not possible to finalise the financial 
statements at that stage.  This document therefore provides an update to 
the Committee on the progress made since the previous meeting (as 
highlighted in yellow) and is submitted for consideration (as attached). 
 

 b 2020-21 Letter of Representation  (Pages 75 - 78) 

  Accompanying the External Audit Findings is the Letter of Representation 
which is attached FOR APPROVAL. 
 

 

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER 
 

Membership:- 
 
Councillors Healey MBE (Chair), Brazil, Dr. Buchan, Napper, Parker-Khan, 
Prowse (Vice-Chair), Roome, Shayer and Vijeh 
 



 

NOTES 

1. Access to Information 

Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers 
relating to any item on this agenda should contact the person listed in the “Please ask 
for” section at the top of this agenda.  

2. Reporting of Meetings 

Any person attending a meeting may report (film, photograph or make an audio 
recording) on any part of the meeting which is open to the public – unless there is 
good reason not to do so, as directed by the Chair - and use any communication 
method, including the internet and social media (Facebook, Twitter etc.), to publish, 
post or otherwise share the report. The Authority accepts no liability for the content or 
accuracy of any such report, which should not be construed as representing the 
official, Authority record of the meeting.  Similarly, any views expressed in such 
reports should not be interpreted as representing the views of the Authority. 

Flash photography is not permitted and any filming must be done as unobtrusively as 
possible from a single fixed position without the use of any additional lighting; 
focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting and having regard al
[...]
h the agenda for this 
meeting contain exempt information and should therefore be treated accordingly. 
They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).  Members are 
also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore 
invited to return them to the Committee Secretary at the conclusion of the meeting for 
disposal. 

5. Substitute Members (Committee Meetings only) 

Members are reminded that, in accordance with Standing Orders, the Clerk (or his 
representative) must be advised of any substitution prior to the start of the meeting.  
Members are also reminded that substitutions are not permitted for full Authority 
meetings. 

6. Other Attendance at Committees ) 

Any Authority Member wishing to attend, in accordance with Standing Orders, a 
meeting of a Committee of which they are not a Member should contact the 
Democratic Services Officer (see “please ask for” on the front page of this agenda) in 
advance of the meeting.  

 



 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 

 

30 July 2021  
 
Present: 

Councillors Healey MBE (Chair), Brazil, Napper, Parker-Khan, Prowse (Vice-Chair), 
Roome and Thomas 

 
Apologies: 

Councillors Dr. Buchan and Vijeh 

In attendance: 

Mr B Morriss – Grant Thornton (the Authority’s external auditor) 
 
 

* 
 

AGC/21/1   
 

Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Audit & Performance Review Committee 
(as replaced by the Audit & Governances Committee) held on 5 March 2021 
be signed as a correct record. 

* 
 

AGC/21/2   
 

Financial Statements 2020-21 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance & Resourcing 
(Treasurer) (AG/21/1) that set out the current position in relation to the 
submission of the final Statement of Accounts for 2020-21in accordance with 
the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 (as amended in 2021). 

It was noted that the amended Regulations now required the publication of the 
final financial statements by 30 September 2021.  Whilst the majority of the 
financial audit for Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority was now 
completed, the Value for Money (VFM) opinion required before a certificate on 
the Financial Statements could be issued was outstanding thus an additional 
meeting of this Committee was required in order to approve the final financial 
statements. 

RESOLVED 

(a). that an additional meeting be arranged for either 29 or 30 
September 2021 at 10:00 hours to approve the 2020-21 final 
Statement of Accounts and the Annual Statement of Assurance 
for publication on the Authority’s website by 30 September 2021, 
in accordance with Regulation 9(2) of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015 (as amended);  

(b). that, subject to (a) above, the report be noted. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

* 
 

AGC/21/3   
 

Audit Findings for the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority 
 
The Committee considered a document prepared by the Authority’s external 
auditor (Grant Thornton) setting out the initial audit findings on the Authority’s 
financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021. 

The Treasurer advised the Committee that there would be a suite of financial 
statements for consideration at the next meeting centred on the Authority’s 
Statement of Accounts for 2020-21.  He referred to the delay in finalising the 
accounts but advised the Committee that there had been a good outcome on 
the financial statements for 2020-21 and that he was pleased with how this 
placed the Authority going into the next financial year.  There were some 
issues to be resolved and the Treasurer provided an explanation on this, 
specifically in relation to how the process on journal entries was being 
resolved. 

Mr Morriss, representing the External Auditors - Grant Thornton, presented 
the initial audit findings to the Committee.  Mr Morriss referred to the issues 
caused by the Covid-19 pandemic in terms of preparation of the Authority’s 
financial statements.  He ac
[...]
s.  Instead, significant weaknesses in arrangements 
would be reported when identified together with recommendations for 
improvement.  VFM arrangements would only be reported as part of 
the audit opinion by exception, where significant weaknesses were 
found. The main output on VFM would be a commentary contained in a 
new document, the Auditor’s Annual Report, covering arrangements 
for: 

- Financial sustainability 

- Governance 

- Improving value for money 

In conclusion, Mr Morriss indicated that the Authority was amongst the earliest 
of local authorities to complete its financial statements and progress the audit 
and he congratulated both the finance and audit teams on this achievement. 

The Chair referred to an additional amount of funding that would be required 
now to bridge the gap as a result of the pay award agreed by the National 
Employers’ in 2021 which would create an issue for all local authorities.  The 
Treasurer added that he would be looking carefully at the budget deficit over 
the next 3 years which was about £7m. 

It was noted that the Committee would receive the financial statements for 
approval at its meeting scheduled for either 29 or 30 September 2021. 

 (SEE ALSO ITEM *APRC/21/2 ABOVE) 

* 
 

AGC/21/4   
 

Internal Audit 2020-21 Year-end Report 
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Director of 
Governance & Digital Services (AG/21/2) that set out details of the progress 
made against the approved 2020-21 Internal Audit Plan and which also 
provided an update on additional work undertaken. 

The Director of Governance & Digital Services advised that internal audit work 
had been delayed by the Covid-19 pandemic in 2020-21 and the Audit Team 
had delivered less audit days than had been anticipated as a result. 
Reference was made to the progress with audits undertaken and also the 
sustained focus on closing down open actions and it was noted that good 
progress had been made.  The overall opinion was that there was reasonable 
assurance that the Service had sound systems of internal control in place.  
There were areas for improvement but these were being addressed by the 
Service. 

 

Page 3



 

The Committee asked for clarification of the results of the staff survey and 
what a “fairly low” response rate meant. The Director of Governance & Digital 
Services confirmed the number of responses received was 25 (out of 132 
emails sent out).  It was recognised that there was a real opportunity to collate 
information differently as work was being undertaken in silos and the Service 
was looking at this but it was not a simple or quick fix.  The Chief Fire Officer 
indicated that a paper could be submitted on this to the People Committee so 
that this area could be explored in more depth.   

Councillor Thomas MOVED (seconded by Councillor Parker-Khan): 

 “That the People Committee be requested to look in more detail at the 
 results of the survey on psychological safety”. 

Upon a vote, the motion was carried unanimously. 

RESOLVED   

(a)  That the People Committee be requested to look in more detail 
 at the results of the survey on psychological safety; and 

(b)  Subject to (a) above, the report and opinion on the Internal 
 Control Environment be noted. 

* 
 

AGC/21/5   
 

Internal Audit 2021-22 Quarter 1 Progress Report 
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Director of 
Governance & Digital Services (AG/21/3) which provided a progress update in 
respect of the delivery of the 2021-22 Internal Audit Plan and also on the 
review work undertaken. 

The Director of Governance & Digital Services advised that overall delivery of 
the Plan was on target.  Reference was made in particular to the National 
Fraud Initiative and the number of open actions resulting from audits 
undertaken which was showing a positive downward trend.  Reference was 
also made to the audit of fitness testing.  It was noted that this audit had not 
progressed yet due to a further inspection from HMICFRS in September 2021.  
A separate piece of assurance work had been undertaken in this area recently 
and the level of improvement was significant.  A clear action plan had been 
set out and this had been instigated.  The audit would be progressed once the 
inspection by HMICFRS had concluded. 

 
* 
 

AGC/21/6   
 

Local Pension Board Annual Report 2020-21 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Governance & Digital 
Services (AGC/21/4) to which was appended the Local Pension Board annual 
report for 2020-21.  The report provided information on (amongst other 
things): 

  work undertaken by the Board in 2020-21;  

  details of any identified risks and Board actions (based on a RAG 
rating); 

  details of statutory breaches (if any); and  

  the management of conflicts of interest.  

Page 4



 

The Director of Governance & Digital Services made reference to the risks 
which had an Amber rating, namely the application of remedies under the 
Appeal Court ruling on the McLeod Sergeant case (processing of immediate 
detriment cases) and an Injury on Duty pension issue (potential incorrect 
deduction of retirement allowance). 

RESOLVED that the Local Pensions Board Annual Report for 2020-21, as 
appended to report AGC/21/4 be endorsed.  

* 
 

AGC/21/7   
 

Authority Policy on the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
(RIPA) Review 
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Director of 
Governance & Digital Services (AG/21/5) covering the requirements for an 
annual review of its policy and procedures under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 which governed public authorities (such 
as the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) on the use of covert 
investigatory techniques. 

It was noted that this Authority had never used and did not envisage using the 
RIPA powers in the future but it was nonetheless a requirement to have 
policies and procedures in place and to review them annually. 

 
*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.45 am 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

AGC/21/6 

MEETING AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

DATE OF MEETING 28 OCTOBER 2021 

SUBJECT OF REPORT INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2021-22 – QUARTER 
2 

LEAD OFFICER Director of Governance & Digital Services 

RECOMMENDATIONS That the Committee reviews and considers the outcomes of 
the work completed as set out in this report and indicates 
whether it requires any further assurance.  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY This report sets out the progress that has been made up to and 
including Quarter 2 of the current (2021-22) financial year against 
the approved Internal Audit Plan for that year.  

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

Nil. 

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS  

Not applicable 

APPENDICES A. Definitions of Audit Assurance Opinion Levels. 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

Report APRC/21/3 (2021-22 Draft Internal Audit Plan) to the [then] 
Audit & Performance Review Committee meeting on 5 March 
2021 (and the Minutes of that meeting). 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

https://fireauthority.dsfire.gov.uk/documents/s7962/2021-22%20Draft%20Internal%20Audit%20Plan.pdf


 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1. The 2021-22 internal audit plan was approved by the [then] Audit & Performance 
Review Committee on 5 March 2021. The Plan forms the principal work of the 
Internal Audit Service and is a significant source of assurance of the 
effectiveness of the internal control environment. The Plan sets out the combined 
scope of internal audit work to be completed by the Devon & Somerset Fire & 
Rescue Service Internal Audit team (“the team”) and the Devon Audit 
Partnership. 

1.2. The team and the Devon Audit Partnership are accountable for the delivery of the 
Plan and the Internal Audit Charter includes the requirem
[...]
ed through the application of the 
operational risk management procedures and good common 
sense. 

The Corporate Risk Register sets out risks and mitigation to 
ensure that risk is managed appropriately and proportionately.    

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

Nil. 

 

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS 
ASSESSMENT (ERBA) 

Not applicable. 

APPENDICES A. Corporate Risk Register by risk category V36 

B. Sharpcloud risk register view  

C. Sharpcloud risk direction  

D. High risk, impacts and actions 

E. Insurance costs and claims experience  

LIST OF 
BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

APRC 5 March 2020 – Corporate Risk Register  

APRC 13 November 2019 – Corporate Risk Register 

APRC 10 May 2019 – Corporate Risk Register  
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1. The aims of Risk Management for the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service 
(“the Service”) are to: 

 Protect the assets of the Service; 

 Ensure service continuity; and 

 Facilitate innovation and opportunity. 
 

1.2. Risk management does not mean risk avoidance.  It is about encouraging officers 
and managers to identify, understand and control risk and to learn how to accept 
the right level of risk. 

 
2. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 
 
2.1. The corporate risk register captures and describes the Service’s most significant 

risks, with a focus on cross-cutting risks and major projects.  It is formally 
reviewed and refreshed on a regular cycle.  In order to embed the Service’s 
approach to managing strategic and operational risks, risk management is 
integrated within the planning process so that it is part of direction setting, activity 
and resource planning and activity monitoring.   
 

2.2. The process includes the identification, assessment and recording of risks and 
mitigating activities which is incorporated into annual service plans.  The final 
stage of the process, once risks have been reviewed by risk owners and 
directors, is for the Audit & Governance Committee (the Committee) to note the 
cont
[...]
Board made a decision on 10 August 2021 to establish a 
thematic health and safety risk register.   
 

7.2. The strategic health and safety thematic risk register workshop took place on 18 
August 2021 attended by Strategic Safety Committee stakeholders and chaired 
by CFO Howell.  The risks are owned by Service Leadership Team leads and 
managers are the control and action owners.   

 
7.3. The register was published on the Service intranet on 20 September and will be 

reviewed every month for high risks, every quarter for medium risks and is a 
standing item on the Strategic Safety Committee meeting agenda.   

 

Page 21



8. RISK MANAGEMENT SOFTWARE - SHARPCLOUD 
 

8.1. Until very recently the Service’s risk registers have been managed using 
Microsoft Excel. This is labour intensive and does not facilitate effective risk 
management. Sharpcloud is a software product that supports the management 
and visualisation of risk across an organisation. The Service is currently trialling 
use of this product for 12 months. 
 

8.2. From a risk management perspective Sharpcloud has given a much greater 
visibility across local, thematic and corporate risk registers and reduced 
duplication in risks, controls and actions. At a glance high, medium and low risks 
are illustrated by Red, Amber, Green (RAG) border colour and whether actions 
are on track or overdue; refer to Appendix B. Benefits realised this month are:  

 Reduction of time spent in production of reports. 

 Risk register visible on one page. 

 Automated action tracking by date, priority and action owner. 

 Ability to view relationships between different risks, controls and actions. 

 Removes errors relating to manual processing. 

 Is adaptable to fit the Service’s risk management framework. 

 Real time reporting of risk data. 
 

8.3. It is hoped that this approach and integration of risk information enables senior 
management team to delve into the detail of risks, controls and controls in 
devel
[...]
 a committee so delegated. For this Authority, this function 
has been delegated to the Audit & Governance Committee.  

Page 34



2. 2020-21 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

2.1. Despite the complications that arose as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic, the 
Authority’s 2020-21 draft financial statements were published on the website in 
accordance with Regulation 9(1) and the external auditor notified of this on 28 
June 2021.  

 
2.2. The external auditors indicated at the Audit & Governance Committee meeting 

held on 30 July 2021 (Minute AGC/21/1 refers) that, whilst the majority of the 
financial audit for Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority had been 
completed, the Value for Money (VFM) opinion required before a certificate on 
the Financial Statements can be issued, was not concluded, thus it was agreed 
subsequently to submit the final Statement of Accounts to the Devon & Somerset 
Fire & Rescue Authority at its meeting on 29 September 2021.  

 
2.3. The Authority agreed and signed the final Statement of Accounts at its meeting 

on 29 September 2021 in order to comply with the Regulations (Minute 
DSFRA/21/19 refers).  A link to the Statement of Accounts for 2020-21 is 
included below for ease of reference: 

 
Appendix A to report DSFRA2121.pdf (dsfire.gov.uk) 

 
2.4. The external auditor was unable to provide the opinion on the VFM conclusion by 

30 September 2021 to complete the audit of the Authority’s financial statements.  
As a result, the Authority published on its website a notice stating why the final 
Statement of Accounts had not been published and the reason for this. 

 

2.5. The final Statement of Accounts (as approved on 29 September 2021) is 
therefore set out in the link above.  The Annual Statement of Assurance was also 
approved alongside the Statement of Accounts for2020-21 on 29 September 
2021.  The Auditor’s Finding’s and the Letter of Representation required to 
accompany the final Statement of Accounts are set out elsewhere on 
[...]
cial in confidence

Independent auditor's report to the members of Devon and Somerset 

Fire and Rescue Authority

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion on financial statements

We have audited the financial statements of Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue 

Authority (the ‘Authority’) for the year ended 31 March 2021, which comprise the 

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement, the Balance Sheet, the Cash 

Flow Statement, the Statement of Movement in Reserves and notes to the financial 

statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies and include the 

firefighters' pension fund financial statements comprising the Fund Account, the Net 

Assets Statement. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their 

preparation is applicable law and the CIPFA/LASAAC code of practice on local 

authority accounting in the United Kingdom 2020/21.

In our opinion, the financial statements:

• give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Authority as at 31 March 

2021 and of its expenditure and income for the year then ended; 

• have been properly prepared in accordance with the CIPFA/LASAAC code of 

practice on local authority accounting in the United Kingdom 2020/21; and 

• have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Local Audit and 

Accountability Act 2014.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) 

(ISAs (UK)) and applicable law, as required by the Code of Audit Practice (2020) (“the 

Code of Audit Practice”) approved by the Comptroller and Auditor General. Our 

responsibilities under those standards are further described in the ‘Auditor’s 

responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements’ section of our report. 

We are independent of the Authority in accordance with the ethical requirements that 

are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the UK, including the FRC’s 

Ethical Standard, a
[...]
parties and all the related 
party relationships and transactions of which we are aware. 

xxiii. We have disclosed to you all known actual or possible litigation and claims whose effects 
should be considered when preparing the financial statements. 

 Annual Governance Statement 

xxiv. We are satisfied that the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) fairly reflects the 
Authority's risk assurance and governance framework and we confirm that we are not 
aware of any significant risks that are not disclosed within the AGS. 

 Narrative Report 

xxv. The disclosures within the Narrative Report fairly reflect our understanding of the 
Authority's financial and operating performance over the period covered by the 
Authority’s financial statements.

Page 77



 

 

 Approval 

 The approval of this letter of representation was minuted by the Authority’s Audit and 
Governance Committee at its meeting on 28 October 2021. 

 

 

Yours faithfully 

 

 

Name…………………………… 

 

Position…………………………. 

 

Date……………………………. 

 

 

Name…………………………… 

 

Position…………………………. 

 

Date……………………………. 

 

Signed on behalf of the Authority 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 78


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Internal Audit Progress Report 2021-22 - Quarter 2
	5 Corporate Risk Register
	6 Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority Financial Statements 2020-21
	6a Audit Findings for the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority 2020-21
	6b 2020-21 Letter of Representation



Minutes of the meeting


 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 

 

28 October 2021  
 
Present: 

Councillors Coles (vice Napper), Healey MBE (Chair), Brazil, Dr. Buchan, Prowse (Vice-
Chair), Randall Johnson (vice Parker-Khan), Roome, Shayer and Vijeh  

 
Apologies: 

Councillors Napper and Parker-Khan 
 

* 
 

AGC/21/8   
 

Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2021 be signed 
as a correct record. 

 
* 
 

AGC/21/9   
 

Internal Audit Progress Report 2021-22 - Quarter 2 
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Director of 
Governance & Digital Services (AGC/21/6) on progress as at Quarter 2 of the 
current (2021-22) financial year against the previously-approved internal audit 
plan for that year. 

Although recruitment issues had delayed commencement of the approved 
Plan, it remained on tract for full completion by the end of the financial year. 
The report provided information on: 

 Light Support Fleet final internal audit report. At present, there was 
limited assurance. Progress had been made and the associated action 
plan to address issues identified was being progressed, albeit that 
some of the actions were outside agreed timescales; 

 Fitness Testing Assurance draft internal audit report. At present, there 
was limited assurance albeit that good progress had been made (and 
continued to be made) between the initial inspection by Her Majesty’s 
Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services 
(HIMCFRS) in 2019 and the subsequent revisit.  The Service was 
optimistic that the cause for concern on fitness testing would be lifted 
following the recent inspection. 

The report also identified planned work to be undertaken during the 2021-22 
financial year, either by the internal audit team or by the Devon Audit 
Partnership. 

The Director of Finance & Resourcing (Treasurer) enquired as to when the 
audit of Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) might be undertaken as this 
was a fundamental element for the Service and needed to be pursued.  The 
Committee was advised that this work was due for completion in December 
2021. 



 

While progress against the approved Internal Audit Plan would be reported to 
future meetings of this Committee, assurance against those areas identified in 
the Plan would be addressed and monitored by the respective Committees 
(e.g. firefighter fitness by the People Committee; effective use of light support 
fleet by the Resources Committee), in accordance with the revised 
governance arrangements approved by the Authority at its annual meeting on 
29 June 2021. 

 
* 
 

AGC/21/10   
 

Corporate Risk Register 
 

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of 
Governance & Digital Services (AGC/21/7) providing an update on the 
Corporate Risk Register. The Register captured and described the most 
significant risks, both internally and externally, facing the Devon & Somerset 
Fire & Rescue Service (“the Service”), with a focus on cross-cutting risks and 
major projects. The risk management process included the identification, 
assessment and recording of risks together with mitigating activities. 

The Service risk profile had changed significantly since the last reported. The 
Corporate Risk Register now identified a total of 23 risks, with eight escalated 
from local risk registers. Two risks on the previous iteration had subsequently 
been de-escalated to local or thematic risk registers.  

Since the last report, the Service had introduced new risk management 
software (Sharpcloud). This had provided much greater visibility across local, 
thematic and corporate risk registers and reduced duplication in risks, controls 
and actions. The benefits of this included automated action tracking, the 
ability to view the relationships between different risks, controls and actions 
and the real-time reporting of risk data. This would support the ability of the 
organisation to use accurate risk information to inform decision making. 

The Corporate Risk Register was subject to monthly review by the Service 
Executive Board and six-monthly review by this Committee. 

The Committee asked a number of questions in respect of the Corporate Risk 
Register, notably on how the Service dealt with its top, large scale risks such 
as Information Technology (IT) and digital scamming and also on how rising 
costs were being addressed.  The Risk Manager advised that the significant 
risks such as IT were monitored regularly by Executive Board.  The Director of 
Finance and Resourcing (Treasurer) added that Executive Board was also 
monitoring the position on inflation and supply chains closely but that some 
forward purchasing of items such as fuel had given a degree of protection.   

The Committee also congratulated the Risk Manager on the work undertaken 
on the six health and safety corporate risks as identified in paragraphs 7.1 to 
7.3 of the report and asked if further workshops were planned.  The Risk 
Manager replied that the operational side of the organisation was closest to 
the risks and that as a result, the thematic risks were reviewed monthly with 
the health and safety teams and bi-monthly with the Strategic Safety 
Committee.  It was noted that the addition of a flowchart and/or timelines 
would assist the Committee in understanding how the Committee managed its 
risks and the Risk Manager undertook to include this in future reports.   



 

It was also requested that risk management was added as a subject for a 
future Members’ Forum. 

 
* 
 

AGC/21/11   
 

Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority Financial Statements 2020-21 
 
The Committee considered: 

(a). a report of the Director of Finance & Resourcing (Treasurer) 
(AGC/21/8) to which was appended the Authority’s Financial 
Statements (including a narrative statement and Statement of 
Accounts) for the financial year ended 31 March 2021; and 

(b). a supplementary report of the Director of Finance & Resourcing 
(Treasurer) (AGC/21/9) to which was appended revised pages to 
the Financial Statements identifying minor amendments as 
required by the external auditor. 

RESOLVED 

(a). that the amendments to the Authority’s final Financial Statements 
for the year ended 31 March 2021, as shown highlighted in the 
appendix to report AGC/21/9 and as highlighted by the external 
auditor at the meeting, be noted; and 

(b). that, subject to incorporation of the amendments, the final Financial 
Statements be approved and published on the Authority’s website 
alongside the external auditor’s final findings, in accordance with 
the provisions of Regulation 10(1) (as amended by Regulation 
10(2)(b)) of the Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015 (as amended). 

(See also Minutes *AGC/21/12 and *AGC/21/13 below) 
 

* 
 

AGC/21/12   
 

Audit Findings for the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority 2020-21 
 
The Committee received for information a report from the external auditor 
(Grant Thornton) on its final audit findings on the Authority’s Financial 
Statements for the year ended 31 March 2021. The report updated the 
findings previously reported to the Committee meeting held on 30 July 2021 
(Minute *AGC/21/3 refers). 
 
Barrie Morriss, representing Grant Thornton, drew attention to the points 
highlighted at Appendix B of the report in terms of audit adjustments made.  
He advised that the outstanding issue on the letter of assurance from the 
Devon Pension Fund had been received now although this had highlighted 
one issue which had been accepted as an unadjusted error. 



 

Attention was also drawn to the point that the Service had made an advance 
of £403k as additional pension covering a 3 year period and this should have 
been accounted for in the General Fund and then released to offset against 
the Fund as a prepayment but there was a mismatch as this had not 
happened for two years.  As a result, there was £269k overstated in the 
General Fund.  This was below the materiality level and thus, would not 
impact on the auditor’s opinion on the financial statements. 

The external auditor anticipated, based on its findings, that it would issue the 
Authority with an unmodified audit report and that its opinion was that the 
Authority’s Financial Statements: 

  gave a true and fair view of the financial position of the Authority as at 
31 March 2021 and of its expenditure and income for the year; 

  had been properly prepared in accordance with the CIPFA/ALASAAC 
code of practice on local authority accounting in the United Kingdom; 
and 

  had been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Local 
Audit and Accountability Act 2014. 

Appendix E of the Audit Findings also set out the letter explaining the reason 
for the delay in submission of the Value for Money (VFM) work and Auditor’s 
Annual Report in accordance with the 2020 Code of Audit of Practice.  It was 
anticipated that this work would be completed by 31 December 2021 and thus 
the report would be submitted to the next meeting of the Committee in 
January 2022. 

(See also Minute *AGC/21/11 above and *AGC/21/13 below). 
 

* 
 

AGC/21/13   
 

2020-21 Letter of Representation 
 
The Committee considered the Letter of Representation (included with the 
agenda for the meeting) on the Authority’s financial statements for the year 
ended 31 March 2021. 

RESOLVED that the Committee Chair and the Director of Finance & 
Resourcing (Treasurer) be authorised to sign, on behalf of the Authority, the 
Letter of Representation to the external auditor (Grant Thornton) on the 
Authority’s financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021. 

(See also Minutes *AGC/21/11 and *AGC/21/12 above). 
 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting started at 11.00 am and finished at 12.10 pm 

 


